
 
 
 

October 21, 2024 Committee of the Whole Meeting – 6:30 p.m. 
 
 

 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
The following order of business may be changed by majority vote of the Board at any meeting.     

 

 Harry L. Wheeler Community Center and Administrative Offices        24076 F.V. Pankow Boulevard, Clinton Township, Michigan 48036 
 

 
 

   * Indicates Board Action Needed   ** Indicates Roll Call Vote Needed 
 

A. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call  

B. Hearing of School District Patrons 
Please note: The Board will provide 30 minutes for public comment and speakers will be asked to limit their comments to 5 minutes.  If you did not 
have a chance to speak, the Board will provide additional time at the end of the meeting for public comment. 
 

C. Department Updates 

D. Superintendent’s Report 

1. District Update – 100 Day Plan 
2. Macomb County Parent Advisory Committee (PAC) Appointment 

E. Curriculum and Instruction Office 

1. Student Travel Requests 

F. Business Office  

1. Consent Agenda Items 
• Budget Report 
• Quarterly Budget Update 
• Payment Registers 
• Bid Award Recommendations 
• Purchases 
• Overtime Report 
• Summary of Investments 
• Summary of Wire Transfers 
• Accounts Payable Check Register Approval Reminder 

2. Audit 
G. Human Resources Office 

1. Employment Recommendations 

H. Hearing of School District Patrons Follow-up 

I. Board Member Comment 

J. *Adjournment  













BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Adam Lipski Hilary Dubay Sharon Ross Amelia Servial John Da Via Al Doss Shane Sellers 
PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY  TREASURER TRUSTEE TRUSTEE  TRUSTEE 

 

NOTICE OF NONDISCRIMINATION.  It is the policy of L’Anse Creuse Public Schools not to discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin or ancestry, gender, age, disability, height, weight or 
marital status in its programs, services, activities, or employment.  Inquiries related to nondiscrimination policies should be directed to: Civil Rights Coordinator, Assistant Superintendent for Human Resources, 
L’Anse Creuse Public Schools, Harry L. Wheeler Community Center and Administrative Offices, 24076 F. V. Pankow Blvd., Clinton Township, MI 48036, and (586) 783-6300. Nondiscrimination inquiries 
related to disability should be directed to:  Section 504 Coordinator, Director for Special Education, (586) 783-6300. 

Keith Howell 
SUPERINTENDENT 

Lisa E. Montpas 
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT 

FOR CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 

Kimberly Rawski 
DIRECTOR FOR 

SECONDARY EDUCATION 

Tony Sedick 
INTERIM DICRECTOR FOR 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

24076 F.V. PANKOW BLVD. 
CLINTON TWP., MI  48036-1304 

586.783.6300 
586.783.6312 FAX 

WWW.LC-PS.ORG

 

DEPARTMENT OF CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 

 

Initiator: Lisa Montpas  

Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 

Agenda Item:  Student Travel Requests 

 Board Action Required   CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other_______________________ 

Background: 
According to Board Policy Article VIII, Section 19 Field Trips and Other District Sponsored Trips “Board 
approval is required for field trips and other District-sponsored trips which are planned to take students 
out of the United States or overnight.” 

Current Status: 
The following student travel requests have been received for approval.  These student travel trips are 
educational trips, aligned to curriculum, chaperoned and organized by School Personnel: 

1. Student travel is requested for 15 L’Anse Creuse High School North Drama Club students to travel to the
Michigan Thespian Festival in Lansing, Michigan on December 12, 2024 and return on December 14, 2024.
The students will participate in various workshops, experience performances and compete at the state
level in theatre. The trip is requested by Mitch Osadchuk and Leah Sanders.  There will be 2 staff; M.
Osadchuk and L. Sanders and 2 parents to chaperone the trip.

2. Student travel is requested for 41 Pankow Thespian students to travel to the Michigan Thespian Festival in
Lansing, Michigan on December 12, 2024 and return on December 14, 2024.  The students will participate
in various workshops, experience performances and compete at the state level in theatre.  The trip is
requested by Gregory Trzaskoma.  There will be 1 staff; G. Trzaskoma, and 5 parents to chaperone the
trip.

3. Student travel is requested for 70 L’Anse Creuse High School North Band students to travel to New York
City, New York on April 15, 2025 and return on April 19, 2025.  The students will attend two Broadway
musicals and a workshop with a Broadway Conductor.  The trip is requested by Daniel Griffith.  There will
be 1 staff; D. Griffith and 15 parents to chaperone the trip.

4. Student travel is requested for 100 L’Anse Creuse High School 10-12 grade students to travel to Camp
Cavell in Lexington, Michigan on November 6, 2024 and return on November 8, 2024.  This trip is the
annual communications retreat. The trip is requested by Jennifer Allen.  There will be 17 staff; J. Allen, J.
Henderson, H. Gill, S. Sonnenfeld, R. Harris, D. Temple, C. Julien, S. Hlavaty, H. Payne, D. Kuznia, A. Gall, A.
Tharpe, A. Samborsky, R. Henderson, J. Rickel, P. Perkins, and D. MacLeod to chaperone the trip.

http://www.lc-ps.org/


Student Travel Request 
October 21, 2024 Page 2 

5. Student travel is requested for 25 L’Anse Creuse High School North 9-12 grade German students to travel 
to Germany, Italy and Switzerland on June 19, 2025 and return on June 28, 2025.  This trip is for students 
to experience language and culture in Europe. The trip is requested by James Ekdahl.  There will be 3 staff;
J. Ekdahl, K. Kahl, and M. Yaek and 2 parents to chaperone the trip.

Future Direction (Notes or Comments): 
Administration is recommending approval for the above student travel requests at the October 28, 2024 board 
meeting. 
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HARRY L. WHEELER COMMUNITY CENTER AND ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 

 

 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 
Initiator:  Kathy Konon  
 
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Budget Report 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
 
Background: 
This report provides the Board with a monthly expenditure report, by fund, for fiscal year 2024-
2025 displaying the original total budgeted expenditures, actual month-to- date expenditures, 
actual year-to-date encumbrances, and the remaining balance of unexpended expenditures in 
both dollar amounts and by percentage (%). 

 
 
 
Current Status: 
Attached is the Budget Report as of September 30, 2024. 

 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and is subject to approval by the Board 

of Education.  Administration will recommend that the Board motion to approve the Budget 

Report at their next Regular Board Meeting. 

 
 
KK/jh 
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10/15/24   9.02.52                          EXPENSE SUMMARY BY FUNCTION                                  LANHAUFFJU       FX0288
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ORIGINAL          ACTUAL          ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES      REMAINING     %
FUNC DESCRIPTION                             BUDGET        MO TO DATE      YR TO DATE    AS OF 10/15/24      BALANCE   UNEXPEND

11 GENERAL FUND

 111 Elementary Instruction                  29,471,896.00    2,267,526.71    3,200,439.01   21,114,811.73    5,156,645.26   17.49 %
 112 Middle/Jr. High                         14,524,027.00    1,124,111.02    1,827,780.90   10,823,093.17    1,873,152.93   12.89 %
 113 High School                             20,641,207.00    1,496,811.05    2,418,516.34   13,693,156.94    4,529,533.72   21.94 %
 119 Summer School/Basic Pgm                    283,188.00             .00      104,838.43             .00      178,349.57   62.97 %
 122 Special Education                       11,024,423.00      806,839.77    1,000,187.87    6,913,356.13    3,110,879.00   28.21 %
 125 Compensatory Education                            .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 127 Career & Tech Education                  2,946,198.00      292,502.91      364,008.07    1,631,798.88      950,391.05   32.25 %
 211 Truancy/Absenteeism Serv                   290,833.00       22,519.58       35,498.85        2,700.00      252,634.15   86.86 %
 212 Guidance Services                        1,451,351.00      257,849.64      326,483.62    2,165,116.78    1,040,249.40-  71.67-%
 213 Health Services                            318,084.00       46,078.12       79,134.68      424,743.68      185,794.36-  58.41-%
 214 Psychological Services                     918,802.00       74,599.36       94,488.73      685,197.00      139,116.27   15.14 %
 215 Speech/Audiology Services                1,521,526.00      131,153.01      162,225.22    1,249,809.75      109,491.03    7.19 %
 216 Social Work Services                     1,568,192.00      116,134.50      148,288.14    1,163,352.76      256,551.10   16.35 %
 218 Teacher Consultant                         570,851.00       37,748.79       49,893.18      363,362.09      157,595.73   27.60 %
 219 Other Pupil Support Serv                 1,209,515.00       50,966.47       98,473.40      119,693.68      991,347.92   81.96 %
 221 Improv of Instruction                    2,027,605.00      166,887.26      250,550.58    1,368,998.37      408,056.05   20.12 %
 222 Educational Media Service                1,008,629.00       69,512.36       96,339.06      143,306.50      768,983.44   76.24 %
 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                  1,450,562.00      114,863.40      317,528.74    1,065,180.29       67,852.97    4.67 %
 229 Other Instr Staff Srvices                  121,588.00        9,373.23       27,686.09       69,275.81       24,626.10   20.25 %
 231 Board of Education                         191,710.00       11,184.18       64,253.68       36,850.00       90,606.32   47.26 %
 232 Executive Admin                            668,377.00      389,832.39      479,923.05      459,195.73      270,741.78-  40.50-%
 241 Office of Principal                      8,526,842.00      759,362.44    1,445,419.40    4,520,708.45    2,560,714.15   30.03 %
 252 Fiscal Services                          1,509,928.00      228,415.98      495,581.03      777,343.80      237,003.17   15.69 %
 257 Internal Services                            3,000.00        2,744.01        2,222.73             .00          777.27   25.90 %
 259 Other Business Services                     62,200.00        2,130.50        4,328.99             .00       57,871.01   93.04 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                 11,814,963.00      969,432.25    2,575,133.66      898,577.86    8,341,251.48   70.59 %
 266 Security Services                          303,183.00       22,725.29       54,489.72      165,210.76       83,482.52   27.53 %
 271 Pupil Trans Services                     6,731,646.00      394,536.08      661,341.92    1,010,563.94    5,059,740.14   75.16 %
 282 Communication Services                     131,917.00       11,779.81       21,945.46       79,534.23       30,437.31   23.07 %
 283 Staff Services                           1,590,051.00       16,102.76      354,711.38      586,368.47      648,971.15   40.81 %
 284 Support Services Tech                    2,289,330.00      195,029.22      643,473.43    1,004,902.72      640,953.85   27.99 %
 285 Pupil Accounting                           555,320.00      143,584.23      273,805.07       76,214.08      205,300.85   36.96 %
 299 Other Support Services                            .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

11 GENERAL FUND                    * TOTAL  125,726,944.00   10,232,336.32   17,678,990.43   72,612,423.60   35,435,529.97   28.18 %

12 ATHLETIC FUND

 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 266 Security Services                           10,000.00          350.23          350.23             .00        9,649.77   96.49 %
 293 Athletic Activities                      2,712,759.00      282,461.67      558,236.45      321,447.24    1,833,075.31   67.57 %

12 ATHLETIC FUND                   * TOTAL    2,722,759.00      282,811.90      558,586.68      321,447.24    1,842,725.08   67.67 %

14 STATE GRANT FUND

 111 Elementary Instruction                     472,802.00       29,953.90       37,532.32      307,257.08      128,012.60   27.07 %
 112 Middle/Jr. High                                   .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
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ORIGINAL          ACTUAL          ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES      REMAINING     %
FUNC DESCRIPTION                             BUDGET        MO TO DATE      YR TO DATE    AS OF 10/15/24      BALANCE   UNEXPEND

 113 High School                                       .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 118 Pre-school                                 917,918.00       82,478.39       93,592.77        9,468.18      814,857.05   88.77 %
 125 Compensatory Education                   3,513,888.00      290,918.29      361,299.57    2,346,820.41      805,768.02   22.93 %
 127 Career & Tech Education                     83,100.00             .00             .00             .00       83,100.00  100.00 %
 131 Adult/Cont Ed Basic                        184,763.00       10,330.76       13,776.43       83,460.34       87,526.23   47.37 %
 132 Adult/Cont Ed Secondary                    152,042.00             .00             .00             .00      152,042.00  100.00 %
 212 Guidance Services                        1,659,356.00       23,646.00      120,101.42      122,979.42    1,416,275.16   85.35 %
 213 Health Services                             92,500.00             .00             .00             .00       92,500.00  100.00 %
 216 Social Work Services                       871,541.00       51,955.03       60,469.82      497,422.57      313,648.61   35.98 %
 219 Other Pupil Support Serv                   387,353.00             .00             .00             .00      387,353.00  100.00 %
 221 Improv of Instruction                      809,988.00        3,012.67       13,989.46        2,240.56      793,757.98   97.99 %
 225 Technology Assisted Inst                       470.00           26.67           26.67             .00          443.33   94.32 %
 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                    344,516.00       28,804.89       82,968.14      263,268.06        1,720.20-    .49-%
 227 Academic Stu Assessment                     12,309.00             .00             .00             .00       12,309.00  100.00 %
 249 Other School Admin                         558,504.00             .00             .00             .00      558,504.00  100.00 %
 252 Fiscal Services                             17,000.00        1,922.24        4,506.44       14,085.33        1,591.77-   9.36-%
 257 Internal Services                              783.00             .00             .00             .00          783.00  100.00 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                      3,600.00             .00             .00             .00        3,600.00  100.00 %
 266 Security Services                           32,008.00        1,797.27        5,188.30-            .00       37,196.30  116.20 %
 271 Pupil Trans Services                        25,332.00             .00             .00             .00       25,332.00  100.00 %
 281 Plan, Research & Dev                         1,600.00             .00             .00             .00        1,600.00  100.00 %
 282 Communication Services                         450.00             .00             .00             .00          450.00  100.00 %
 283 Staff Services                               1,175.00          616.25          616.25             .00          558.75   47.55 %
 284 Support Services Tech                             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 285 Pupil Accounting                            67,265.00        8,100.95       13,685.70        1,350.00       52,229.30   77.64 %
 311 Community Serv Direction                    12,128.00        3,254.15        3,448.29             .00        8,679.71   71.56 %
 331 Community Activities                        19,843.00        1,249.02        1,261.78             .00       18,581.22   93.64 %
 452 Site Improvement Services                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 453 Architectur & Eng Servs                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 456 Bldg Improvments Services                   13,644.00             .00             .00             .00       13,644.00  100.00 %

14 STATE GRANT FUND                * TOTAL   10,255,878.00      538,066.48      802,086.76    3,648,351.95    5,805,439.29   56.60 %

15 FEDERAL GRANTS

 111 Elementary Instruction                     112,707.00          208.00          208.00             .00      112,499.00   99.81 %
 112 Middle/Jr. High                             68,218.00             .00             .00             .00       68,218.00  100.00 %
 113 High School                                       .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 118 Pre-school                                  67,512.00             .00             .00             .00       67,512.00  100.00 %
 119 Summer School/Basic Pgm                    439,366.00       72,230.00      105,232.79             .00      334,133.21   76.04 %
 122 Special Education                        2,248,814.00      154,133.47      190,760.68    1,544,354.52      513,698.80   22.84 %
 125 Compensatory Education                   1,270,776.00       92,897.68      118,990.34      386,301.54      765,484.12   60.23 %
 127 Career & Tech Education                     98,460.00        3,820.70        3,837.56             .00       94,622.44   96.10 %
 131 Adult/Cont Ed Basic                         82,903.00        7,176.81        7,429.30       74,533.63          940.07    1.13 %
 132 Adult/Cont Ed Secondary                    109,925.00        9,492.03       12,958.09       83,460.34       13,506.57   12.28 %
 212 Guidance Services                           51,481.00        1,859.65        1,865.27             .00       49,615.73   96.37 %
 213 Health Services                                   .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 214 Psychological Services                      40,359.00             .00       14,413.59             .00       25,945.41   64.28 %
 215 Speech/Audiology Services                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 216 Social Work Services                       117,530.00        8,128.40        9,873.12       81,861.90       25,794.98   21.94 %
 218 Teacher Consultant                         581,993.00       45,191.10       52,303.31      473,698.88       55,990.81    9.62 %
 219 Other Pupil Support Serv                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
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ORIGINAL          ACTUAL          ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES      REMAINING     %
FUNC DESCRIPTION                             BUDGET        MO TO DATE      YR TO DATE    AS OF 10/15/24      BALANCE   UNEXPEND

 221 Improv of Instruction                      878,087.00       60,416.98       76,788.80      396,297.03      405,001.17   46.12 %
 222 Educational Media Service                    5,747.00             .00             .00             .00        5,747.00  100.00 %
 226 Superv/Direc Inst Staff                    165,730.00       12,095.96       17,159.32      122,792.84       25,777.84   15.55 %
 227 Academic Stu Assessment                      3,500.00             .00             .00             .00        3,500.00  100.00 %
 231 Board of Education                           2,000.00             .00             .00             .00        2,000.00  100.00 %
 232 Executive Admin                                   .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 241 Office of Principal                               .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 252 Fiscal Services                                   .00             .00             .02-            .00             .02     .00 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 266 Security Services                            8,767.00          621.23          656.68             .00        8,110.32   92.50 %
 271 Pupil Trans Services                        64,129.00             .00             .00             .00       64,129.00  100.00 %
 281 Plan, Research & Dev                         3,801.00             .00             .00             .00        3,801.00  100.00 %
 283 Staff Services                                 260.00             .00             .00             .00          260.00  100.00 %
 284 Support Services Tech                             .00             .15-     355,445.85             .00      355,445.85-    .00 %
 285 Pupil Accounting                            70,840.00             .00             .00             .00       70,840.00  100.00 %
 331 Community Activities                       184,052.00        2,609.08        3,309.86       25,465.07      155,277.07   84.36 %
 351 Cust & Care of Children                      8,667.00          753.75-            .00             .00        8,667.00  100.00 %
 361 Welfare Activities                          13,114.00          753.75          753.75             .00       12,360.25   94.25 %
 371 Non-Public Schl Pupils                      81,300.00          175.00          907.98             .00       80,392.02   98.88 %
 411 Payments Oth K-12/In Stat                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

15 FEDERAL GRANTS                  * TOTAL    6,780,038.00      471,055.94      972,894.27    3,188,765.75    2,618,377.98   38.61 %

25 CAFETERIA

 252 Fiscal Services                             66,486.00        6,341.21       18,957.73       51,618.86        4,090.59-   6.15-%
 259 Other Business Services                     15,180.00          458.47       12,560.77             .00        2,619.23   17.25 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                     58,145.00        3,377.30       11,128.50             .00       47,016.50   80.86 %
 291 Pupil Activities                             4,163.00             .00             .00             .00        4,163.00  100.00 %
 297 Food Services                            6,206,909.00      700,020.47      811,251.88      579,362.47    4,816,294.65   77.59 %
 611 FUND MOD - GENERAL FUND                    200,000.00             .00             .00             .00      200,000.00  100.00 %

25 CAFETERIA                       * TOTAL    6,550,883.00      710,197.45      853,898.88      630,981.33    5,066,002.79   77.33 %

26 COMMUNITY EDUCATION FUND

 259 Other Business Services                     50,100.00        4,425.98       14,616.90             .00       35,483.10   70.82 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                      1,802.00             .00             .00             .00        1,802.00  100.00 %
 283 Staff Services                                 300.00             .00             .00             .00          300.00  100.00 %
 311 Community Serv Direction                   314,440.00       17,840.48       93,375.09       10,999.75      210,065.16   66.80 %
 351 Cust & Care of Children                    870,307.00       69,804.68       86,317.52             .00      783,989.48   90.08 %
 391 Other Community Services                   190,963.00             .00      189,176.51             .00        1,786.49     .93 %

26 COMMUNITY EDUCATION FUND        * TOTAL    1,427,912.00       92,071.14      383,486.02       10,999.75    1,033,426.23   72.37 %

27 PRESCHOOL FUND

 118 Pre-school                                 412,594.00       27,608.10       40,525.20             .00      372,068.80   90.17 %
 261 Operating Bldg Services                     67,847.00        6,150.28       17,510.80        4,081.25       46,254.95   68.17 %
 311 Community Serv Direction                     6,600.00             .00          722.81             .00        5,877.19   89.04 %
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ORIGINAL          ACTUAL          ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES      REMAINING     %
FUNC DESCRIPTION                             BUDGET        MO TO DATE      YR TO DATE    AS OF 10/15/24      BALANCE   UNEXPEND

 351 Cust & Care of Children                    508,437.00       48,462.81      138,955.79      144,886.38      224,594.83   44.17 %

27 PRESCHOOL FUND                  * TOTAL      995,478.00       82,221.19      197,714.60      148,967.63      648,795.77   65.17 %

29 STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUNDS

 296 Oth Stu/Schl Activity Exp                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

29 STUDENT/SCHOOL ACTIVITY FUNDS   * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

34 2015 SWAPTION (FORMERLY 2008 S

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 512 Payments Escrow Agent                             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 639 fund modification                                 .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

34 2015 SWAPTION (FORMERLY 2008 S  * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

35 2021 REFUNDER

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

35 2021 REFUNDER                   * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

37 2015 REFUNDER- DEBT RETIREMENT

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00       17,734.44-       6,293.56             .00        6,293.56-    .00 %

37 2015 REFUNDER- DEBT RETIREMENT  * TOTAL             .00       17,734.44-       6,293.56             .00        6,293.56-    .00 %

39 2023 REFUNDER- DEBT RETIREMENT

 511 Debt Service - Long Term                          .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 512 Payments Escrow Agent                             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

39 2023 REFUNDER- DEBT RETIREMENT  * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

41 CAPITAL PROJECTS Series 1

 456 Bldg Improvments Services                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

41 CAPITAL PROJECTS Series 1       * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

46 BLD & SITE 2008

 456 Bldg Improvments Services                      322.00             .00             .00             .00          322.00  100.00 %
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ORIGINAL          ACTUAL          ACTUAL       ENCUMBRANCES      REMAINING     %
FUNC DESCRIPTION                             BUDGET        MO TO DATE      YR TO DATE    AS OF 10/15/24      BALANCE   UNEXPEND

 639 fund modification                                 .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

46 BLD & SITE 2008                 * TOTAL          322.00             .00             .00             .00          322.00  100.00 %

47 B & S 2010 SERIES A TAXABLE

 456 Bldg Improvments Services                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %
 646 FUND MOD-2008 BLDG&SITE                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

47 B & S 2010 SERIES A TAXABLE     * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

62 SCHOLARSHIP FUND

 298 Oth Priv Purpose Trust Ex                         .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

62 SCHOLARSHIP FUND                * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

83 Compensated Absence Internal S

 259 Other Business Services                           .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

83 Compensated Absence Internal S  * TOTAL             .00             .00             .00             .00             .00     .00 %

** GRAND TOTALS  154,460,214.00   12,391,025.98   21,453,951.20   80,561,937.25   52,444,325.55   33.95 %
 *BUDGET # O  Original Budget                 6/24/2024 ORIGINAL
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon  
 
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Quarterly Budget Update 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
 
Background: 
The purpose of the Comparative Statement is to compare the current to date revenues and 
expenditures to the year-to-date revenues and expenditures of the prior year.  Also displayed is 
the current year Board approved budget and the year-to-date projected budget. 

 
 
Current Status: 
The quarterly budget update is not due at this time.  The next quarterly budget update will be provided 
in November. 

 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and Administration is presenting for 

informational purposes only. 

 

 
KK/jh 
 

 

http://www.lc-ps.org/
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Initiator:                        Kathy Konon 
  
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Payment Registers 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
Background: 
The Payment Register for All Funds is presented to the Board of Education each month for 
review, per the Consent Agenda. All funds for each check run for the month are summarized and 
totaled by fund and check run.  The detail documents are included with the signatures of two 
Board members.  

 
 
Current Status: 
The Payment Register for All Funds are presented as of September 30, 2024, as follows: 
 

• September 4, 2024 

• September 13, 2024 

• September 18, 2024 

• Purchase Card Reports for August 2024 (reviewed) 
 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and is subject to approval by the Board 
of Education.  Administration will recommend that the Board motion to approve the Payment 
Register at their next Regular Board Meeting. 
 
 

KK/jh 
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon 
 
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Bid Award Recommendations  
 
 

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other:  ______________________ 

 
 

Background: 
The Board of Education approved two convection steamers for Graham Elementary and Middle 
School East, with a budget not to exceed $75,000 on September 16, 2024. 
 

 
Current Status: 
On September 17, 2024, we issued the RFP.  A bid opening was held on September 25th and we received 
three responses.  The bid tabulation is attached.  We awarded the bid to Douglas Equipment for a total 
of $43,095.46. 
 

Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and Administration is presenting for 

informational purposes only. 

 
 
KK/jh 
 



BID RESULT RFP STEAMERS

35 35 15 15 100

Bidder Organization Steamer

 Accessories 

(Casters/Stand/P

lug) 

 

Delivery/H

andling Installation

 Removal Old 

Eqp Total Price Delivery Good Ref Specs Total Notes

1 Douglas Equipment 13,996.40$    Included Included Included Included 13,996.40$    35       35 10 15 95       2 out of 3 very favorable references

2 Sam Tell 11,055.48$     3,009.21$           2,500.00$     16,564.69$     30       30 0 10 70       No references provided 

3 Chef's Depot 11,524.80$     3,137.56$           3,177.00   Included Included 17,839.36$     25       30 5 15 75       1 out of 3 mediocre reference

-$                

-$                

-$                

-$                

35 35 15 15 100

Bidder Organization Steamer  Scale Blocker 

 

Delivery/H

andling Installation

 Removal Old 

Eqp Total Price Delivery Good Ref Specs Total Notes

1 Douglas Equipment 29,099.06$    Included Included Included Included 29,099.06$    35       35           10           15     95       2 out of 3 very favorable references

2 Sam Tell 25,412.35$     1,726.67$           1,940.40$     633.60$        29,713.02$     30       30           0 10     70       No References provided

3 Chef's Depot 26,496.25$     1,413.23$           3,177.00   Included Included 31,086.48$     25       30           5             15     75       1 out of 3 mediocre reference

-$                

-$                

SCORING VULCAN C24E05

#

 Steamer 5 Pan 

SCORING VULCAN C24GA10-PS

#

Steamer 10 Pan

Page 1
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon 
 

Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 

Agenda Item:  Purchases 
 
 

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 

Background: 
During the normal course of business, district personnel will purchase items needed to 
administer the business operations of the schools or administrative offices.  In order to 
provide a review process of the purchases, the board has established a policy that all 
purchases in excess of $10,000 from the building and site fund and general fund 
purchases in excess of the state’s competitive bid threshold (currently at $29,572.00) be 
reported to the board on a monthly basis. 
 
Current Status: 
As of September 30, 2024, there are no purchases that meet the Board requirements. 
 

Fund Vendor Description Amount 

    

 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and Administration is presenting 
for informational purposes only.  
 
 
KK/jh 
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon 
 
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Overtime Report 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
 
Background: 
This report provides the Board with a monthly overtime variance report, by hours, for fiscal year 
2024-2025, which displays the current month’s actual paid overtime hours for the current year 
in comparison with the same month’s actual paid overtime hours for the previous year.  
Additionally, this report displays the current year’s overtime hours on a year-to-date basis and 
the total overtime hours incurred for the previous 2024 fiscal year.   

 
 
Current Status: 
The report for September 30, 2024 has been reviewed by the respective administrator of each 
building/department.  
 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and is subject to approval by the Board 
of Education.  Administration will recommend that the Board motion to approve the Overtime 
Report at their next Regular Board Meeting. 

 
KK/jh 
 



September September Difference FY2025 FY2024

2024-25 2023-24 Over (Under)

Year-to- 

Date Total OT

Operations & Maintenance:     

Custodians 264.48 404.51 (140.03) 586.55              5,010.38 

Food & Nutrition 0.00 2.70 (2.70) 0.00 264.23

Grounds 63.95 44.95 19.00 162.38 332.36

Maintenance 41.79 43.94 (2.15) 80.06 339.97

Warehouse 0.98 2.61 (1.63) 0.98 5.83

Transportation - Bus Drivers 136.20 1.20 135.00 136.20              4,757.33 

Transportation - Mechanics 18.00 3.50 14.50 18.00 319.14

Transportation - Dispatch/Secretary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50

Business Office:

Payroll 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Technology

Clerical 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Buildings:

Curriculum/Athletics/Swim Mgmt 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.76 19.75

Elementary Secretary 11.83 0.00 11.83 11.83 11.55

Secondary Secretary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.50

Elementary Administrative Aide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Programs & Other:

Aides Instructional & Band 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 66.26

Aides Noninstructional - Noon Aide 20.25 2.00 18.25 20.25 579.19

Aides Noninstructional - Supervisory 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.67

Aides Special Ed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21.93

Child Care-Secretary/Teacher 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.53

SDC/SACC 0.00 22.25 (22.25) 54.62 587.03

     Total 557.48           527.66                   29.82        1,088.63            12,346.15 

L’ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS

OVERTIME HOUR REPORT

for Fiscal Year 2024/2025
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon 
 
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Summary of Investments 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
 
Background: 
Part of fiscal management is to invest available cash funds in order to earn income for 
the district.  As investing does include risk, both interest rate risk and credit risk, the 
board has established a policy that a report on investments be provided on a monthly 
basis. 
 
 
Current Status: 
The report reflected in the document is for the time period as of September 30, 2024 
and includes the investing institution, type of investment, amount invested, interest 
rate as well as which fund made the investment. 
 
 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and is subject to approval by the 
Board of Education.  Administration will recommend that the Board motion to approve 
the Summary of Investments at their next Regular Board Meeting. 

  
KK/jh 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary of investments as of: September 30, 2024  

 

   

Institution Type  Amount Rate Date 

Purchased 

Due Date Fund Number 

of Days 

 

JPMorgan Chase 

 

Checking 

 

$9,980,389.14 

 

N/A 

 

Varies 

 

Immediate 

 

GF 

 

- 

        

JPMorgan Chase Checking $962,223.00 N/A Varies Immediate  IF - 

        

JPMorgan Chase 

 

Checking $14,670,681.04 N/A Varies Immediate DF - 

Fifth Third Bank Depository $1,914,921.46 N/A Varies Immediate  GF - 

        

Fifth Third Bank Depository $241,524.78 N/A Varies Immediate  IF - 

        

Fifth Third Bank Depository $2,617,717.15 N/A Varies Immediate  CF - 

        

MILAF 

 

MILAF 

 

Investment 

 

Investment 

$6,064,007.63 

 

$973,126.27 

N/A 

 

N/A 

N/A 

 

N/A 

Varies 

 

Varies 

GF 

 

IF 

- 

 

- 

MILF Investment $1,033,979.06 N/A N/A Varies CF - 

MILAF Investment $166,250.44 N/A N/A Varies Scholarship 

Fund 

- 

        

NOTE:        

State Aid Payment –  

September 20, 2024 

Deposited to JPMorgan 

Chase                                      

 0.00  N/A    

 

B&S = Building & Site 

CF = Cafeteria Fund 

DF = Debt Fund 

GF = General Fund 

 IF = Internal Fund 

  

 

  

 

 Rates as of September 30, 2024: 
Federal Reserve  

     Non-Asset Backed     30 days       4.85 

          60 days       N/A 

     Asset Backed         30 days       4.79 

          60 days       4.72 

 

Note: N/A. indicates trade data insufficient to 

support calculation of the particular rate. 
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon 
  
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Summary of Wire Transfers 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
Background: 
In order to conduct financial management transactions, wiring money to and from the 
district’s bank accounts is part of the business office operations.  To provide oversight of 
this process a monthly report is prepared by the accountant.  The report includes the 
date of transaction, the bank accounts involved in the transactions, the reason for the 
wire transfer, the amount and the fund requesting the transfer. 
 
 
Current Status: 
The report submitted is as of September 30, 2024, and summarizes the wire transfers 
for the General, Debt, Cafeteria and Trust & Agency funds. 
 
 
 
Future Direction (Comments or Motion)/Recommended Motion: 
This report is a component item of the consent agenda and is subject to approval by the 
Board of Education.  Administration will recommend that the Board motion to approve 
the Summary of Wire Transfers at their next Regular Board Meeting. 

 
KK/jh 

 



 

L’ANSE CREUSE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Summary of General, Debt, Cafeteria and Trust & Agency Funds Wire Activity  

October 1 through October 31, 2024 

 

  1 of 1  

1 9/03/24 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

BMO Purchasing Card Activity through August 27th ($173,106.36) Wire GF 

2 9/05/24 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

MSGCU 9/06/24 Net Payroll Deductions ($448,897.23) Wire GF 

3 9/05/24 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

Bank of America 9/06/24 PR Direct Deposit ($1,415,264.63) Wire GF 

4 9/06/24 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

Wells Fargo Bank 9/06/24 Annuities Funding ($223,447.32) Wire GF 

5 9/19/24 JPMorgan Chase 

DF 

Bank of America 9/20/24 PR Direct Deposit ($1,665,961.22) Wire GF 

6 09/19/24 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

MSGCU 9/20/24 Net Payroll Deductions ($321,502.10) Wire GF 

7 09/20/24 JPMorgan Chase 

GF 

Wells Fargo Bank 9/20/24 Annuities Funding ($138,889.33) Wire GF 
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon 
 
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Accounts Payable Check Register 
 

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
Background: 
The accounts payable check listing is reviewed by members of the board of education. They may review 
the paperwork, if necessary, and each will sign the check register. 

 
 
Current Status: 
The following Board Members are assigned to approve the Accounts Payable Check Register on the 
following dates: 
 

Review Dates Approvers 

October 31 & Nov 1, 2024  J. Da Via & S. Sellers 

November 14 & 15, 2024 S. Ross & A. Servial 

November 26 & Dec 2, 2024 S. Sellers & A. Lipski 
 

 
*The Purchase Card Report for September 2024 will be included with the October  30, 2024 check run. 
 

 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
This status is provided as a schedule reminder.   

 
KK/jh 



Keith Howell 
 SUPERINTENDENT  

 

BUSINESS OFFICE 
 

 

Kathy Konon, CPA 
                 ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT FOR  
                         BUSINESS AND OPERATIONS 

 

Beth Disbrow 
                                       DIRECTOR FOR FINANCE  

 
24076 F.V. PANKOW BLVD. 

CLINTON Twp., MI  48036-1304 
586.783.6300  

586.783.6312 FAX 
WWW.LC-PS.ORG 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

Adam Lipski   Hilary Dubay    Sharon Ross         Amelia Servial John Da Via Al Doss Shane Sellers 
PRESIDENT    VICE PRESIDENT     SECRETARY           TREASURER TRUSTEE TRUSTEE  TRUSTEE 
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Initiator:  Kathy Konon 
 
Board Meeting: October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Recommendation to Accept the 2023-2024 Audit 
 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other       _______________________ 

 
 
Background: 
The State of Michigan requires that all public school districts have an annual audit conducted of its 
records by an independent certified public accounting firm.  Additionally, the district is the recipient of 
federal assistance and in accordance with OMB A-133, must have a financial and compliance audit 
performed on an annual basis. 

 
 
Current Status: 
For the fiscal year ended June 2024, the district has hired Yeo & Yeo to conduct both the financial audit 
and the federal assistance audit. The audit fieldwork took place in August of this year with assistance from 
the accounting staff in the business office.  Jennifer Watkins from Yeo & Yeo will present the 2023-2024 
audit results to the Board of Education. 

 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion: 
Administration will recommend that the Board motion to approve the 2023-2024 Audit at their next Regular Board 

Meeting. 

 
KK/jh 
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Initiator:  Mike Van Camp 
  
Board Meeting:  October 21, 2024 
 
Agenda Item:  Employment Recommendations 
  

 Board Action Required     CONFIDENTIAL 
 Informational Material 
 Other_______________________ 

 
 

Background:   
The attached list contains candidates who have been recommended for employment in the 
position/building that is indicated, as well as current employees who are being recommended for a 
change in some aspect of their employment status.  
 
Current Status:   
The Human Resources department has received, from the appropriate administrator, a 
recommendation for the action listed along with any required documentation. Interviews and reference 
checks, if applicable, have been completed.  The Employment Recommendations are being submitted 
for approval by the Board. 
 
Future Direction (Notes or Comments)/Recommended Motion:   
Administration recommends that the Board motion to approve the Employment Recommendations as 
presented. 
 
 
MV/jd 
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# * Name Assignment Remarks Effective Degree/Step

INSTRUCTIONAL

1 Dixon, Greg Assistant Superintendent for Human 

Resources, Harry L. Wheeler 

Administrative Offices

Retirement (24 years, 4 

months)

12/31/2024

2 Dixon, Laura Director for Elementary Education, Harry 

L. Wheeler Administrative Offices

Retirement (31 years, 2 

months)

12/31/2024

3 Heugh, Stephanie Math/Science Teacher, L'Anse Creuse 

Middle School - North

Retirement (26 years, 11 

months)

11/1/2024

4 * Logan, Lisa .5 FTE Speech & Language Pathologist, 

Harry L. Wheeler Administrative Offices

Replaces Tina Kunarski 10/3/2024 MA, Step 16

$46,123.50

5 * Osterland, Shanon Special Education Resource Room 

Teacher, Higgins Elementary

Replaces Katherine 

McWherter

10/7/2024 BA, Step 15

$73,405

1 * Adams, Alexis Lifeguard, Harry L. Wheeler Administrative 

Offices

New Position 9/16/2024 $15.75 

2 * Allen, Star SACC Aide, P.M., Yacks Elementary Replaces Bre-Anna Edwards 10/3/2024 $15.03 

3 * Bellisario, Rachel 31A Paraprofessional, South River 

Elementary

Replaces Crystal Liebetreu 9/19/2024 $16.86 

4 * Berger, Susan Food & Nutrition Floater, Larry F. Brender 

Support Service Center

New Position 10/10/2024 $16.00 

5 * Bosek, Molly Groundskeeper, Larry F. Brender Support 

Service Center

Replaces Scott Walsh 9/30/2024 $18.36 

6 Browning, Barbara Intramural Sports, L'Anse Creuse Middle 

School - East

Replaces James Maisano 8/26/2002 Per Contract 

Supplemental

7 * Combs, Brittany Cook/Cashier Class I, South River 

Elementary

Replaces Jessica Swanson 9/27/2024 $15.00 

8 * Conner, Tiffany Cook/Cashier Class I, L'Anse Creuse High 

School

Replaces Cynthia Holland 9/18/2024 $15.00 

9 * Cuevas, Rebecca Special Education LRE Paraprofessional, 

Graham Elementary

New Position 9/12/2024 $16.86 

NON-INSTRUCTIONAL
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10 Davis, Shelley Green Club Sponsor (split position), L'Anse 

Creuse Middle School - Central

Replaces Alyssa Gall 9/10/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

11 * D'Eath, Kayla 31A Paraprofessional, Higgins Elementary Replaces Andrea Panek 10/2/2024 $16.86 

12 * DeMonaco, Aspen Supervisory Aide, Frederick V. Pankow 

Center

Replaces Rhonda Okker 10/7/2024 $15.03 

13 * Dickerson, Katelyn Cook/Cashier Class I, L'Anse Creuse High 

School

Replaces JoHanna Loar 10/10/2024 $15.00 

14 Docherty, Mary Beth School Climate and Culture Sponsor, 

L'Anse Creuse Middle School - Central

New Position 9/30/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

15 * Failer, Andrew Bus Driver,  Larry F. Brender Support 

Service Center

Filled Vacancy 9/23/2024 $20.09 

16 * Flanigan, Rory Bus Driver,  Larry F. Brender Support 

Service Center

Filled Vacancy 9/16/2024 $20.09 

17 * Grabowski, Martha Cook/Cashier Class I, L'Anse Creuse High 

School

Replaces Angelia Porter 10/10/2024 $15.00 

18 Henderson, Jacob Diversity Club Sponsor (split position),  

L'Anse Creuse High School

New Position 8/26/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

19 Herrera, Davis Varsity Assistant Football Coach (split 

position), L'Anse Creuse High School

Replaces Dean Ackerman 9/13/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

20 Herrera, Davis Supervisory Aide, L'Anse Creuse High 

School

Replaces Christopher Hishon 10/1/2024 $15.46 

21 * Hicks, Lalia SACC Aide, Carkenord Elementary New Position 9/24/2024 $15.03 

22 Hosler, Samantha Cook/Cashier I,  L'Anse Creuse Middle 

School - North

Termination 9/30/2024

23 * Ivezaj, Joseph Freshman Assistant Football Coach,  

L'Anse Creuse High School - North 

Replaces Darius Wilson 8/30/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

24 * Jackson, Don Maintenance, Larry F. Brender Support 

Service Center

Replaces Don Gallagher 10/8/2024 $19.31 

25 Kehrig, Deborah GSRP Assistant Teacher, L'Anse Creuse 

Early Childhood Center 

Retirement (24 years, 2 

months)

10/25/2024

26 * Lewis, Charlotte Noon Aide, South River Elementary Replaces Laura Albright 9/26/2024 $15.03 

27 * Lingeman, Skylar SACC Aide, p.m., Carkenord Elementary New Position 9/23/2024 $15.03 
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28 *
Little, Shawn

Freshman Assistant Football Coach,  

L'Anse Creuse High School - North 
Replaces Logan Roda 9/2/2024 $1,500 flat rate

29 Maggetti, Donald Science Olympaid Sponsor, 2024-2025 

School Year, South River Elementary

Held position 2023-2024 

School Year

10/1/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

30 Maggetti, Donald Science Olympaid Sponsor, L'Anse Creuse 

Middle School - Central

Replaces Jennifer Gavin 10/7/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

31 * Marinello, Rosalie SACC Aide, Green Elementary Replaces Niesha Whitworth 10/15/2024 $15.03 

32 * Moorer, Orlando Bus Driver,  Larry F. Brender Support 

Service Center

New Position 9/24/2024 $19.50 

33 * Niebauer, Jessica Cook/Cashier Class I, L'Anse Creuse High 

School

Tiffany Conner 10/11/2024 $15.00 

34 Perkins, Phyllis Diversity Club Sponsor (split position),  

L'Anse Creuse High School

New Position 8/26/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

35 Piasecki, Andrea Green Club Sponsor (split position), L'Anse 

Creuse Middle School - Central

Replaces Alyssa Gall 9/10/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

36 Piatt, Domenica Media Clerk, Carkenord Elementary Resignation 10/1/2024

37 Reece, Danielle National Honor Society Sponsor (split 

position), L'Anse Creuse Middle School - 

Central

Replaces Carrie 

Buchman/Trindin Cavalier 

9/10/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

38 Roodbeen, Brian Girls Freshman Basketball Coach, L'Anse 

Creuse High School - North

Replaces Caitlyn Carlson 9/26/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

39 Sarnacke, Susan Instructional Paraprofessional, Green 

Elementary

Resignation 10/21/2024

40 * Schrimshaw, Kimberly Medical Aide Tier II, L'Anse Creuse Middle 

School - North 

New Position 9/30/2024 $14.79 

41 Shereda, Alexandra Girls Dive Coach, L'Anse Creuse High 

School - North

New Position 8/27/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

42 Skowronski, Jeff Groundskeeper, Larry F. Brender Support 

Service Center

Resignation 9/13/2024

43 * Smith, Chelsea Medical Aide Tier I, Tenniswood 

Elementary

Replaces Joshua Bieniewicz 9/23/2024 $11.97 

44 * Summers, Debora School Nurse Transportation, Larry F. 

Brender Support Services Center

New Position 9/26/2024 $31.40 
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45 * Szczepkowski, Bennie Girls JV Basketball Coach, L'Anse Creuse 

High School - North

Replaces Caitlyn Carlson 9/26/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

46 Tanner, Colleen Cook/Cashier, L'Anse Creuse Middle 

School - East 

Termination 10/3/2024

47 Terry, Allan 8th Grade Assistant Football Coach (split 

position),  L'Anse Creuse Middle School - 

South

Split position 8/26/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

48 Walker, Keith Custodian,  Frederick V. Pankow Center Termination 9/30/2024

49 * Wallace, Damani Head Freshman Football Coach, L'Anse 

Creuse High School - North

Replaces Salvon Thomas 8/26/2024 Per Contract 

Supplemental

50 * White, Lauren Cook/Cashier Class I, L'Anse Creuse High 

School

New Position 10/10/2024 $15.00 

51 Whitworth, Niesha Elementary Kitchen Manager Class III, 

Carkenord Elementary

Replaces Amy Cirillo 10/10/2024 $17.00 

52 Young, Angela Supervisory Aide,  L'Anse Creuse High 

School - North 

Termination 9/24/2024

53 * Zepke, Alyssa Title I Paraprofessional, Tenniswood 

Elementary

New Position 9/30/2024 $16.86 

*New Employee to the District

Updated items are in bold and italicized.

Years of service reflect LCPS service, only, and does not reflect purchased service or service in other school districts.
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